The actual operating results for Evolution will be consolidated with the Company’s operating results for all periods subsequent to the acquisition date of
October 1, 2012.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of income of the Company and Evolution for the year ended December 31, 2011 gives effect to
the acquisition of Evolution by the Company as if it had occurred effective January 2, 2011, the beginning of the Company’s 2011 fiscal year.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of income of the Company and Evolution for the six months ended June 30, 2012 gives effect
to the acquisition of Evolution by the Company as if it had occurred effective January 2, 2011, the beginning of the Company’s 2011 fiscal year.

1

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet of the Company and Evolution at June 30, 2012 gives effect to the acquisition of Evolution
by the Company as if it had occurred effective June 30, 2012.

iRobot Corporation
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
(unaudited)

   Year Ended December 31, 2011

   iRobot   Evolution
Pro Forma
Adjustment

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Revenue
Product revenue   $426,525   $16,430   $ —   $ 442,955
Contract revenue   38,975   920   —   39,895

Total   465,500   17,350   —   482,850

Cost of Revenue
Product revenue   246,905   11,618   2,471(a)   260,994
Contract revenue   26,477   469   —   26,946

Total   273,382   12,087   2,471   287,940

Gross Margin   192,118   5,263   (2,471)   194,910

Operating Expense
Research & development   36,498   7,890   —   44,388
Selling & marketing   58,544   3,717   —   62,261
General & administrative   43,753   1,653   1,043(a)   46,449

Total   138,795   13,260   1,043   153,098

Operating income (loss)   53,323   (7,997)   (3,514)   41,812
Other income (expense), net   218   (416)   —   (198)

Pre-tax income (loss)   53,541   (8,413)   (3,514)   41,614
Income tax expense (benefit)   13,350   —   (3,532)(d)   9,818

Net income (loss)   $ 40,191   $ (8,413)  $ 18   $ 31,796

Net income per common share:
Basic   $ 1.50   $ 1.19
Diluted   $ 1.44   $ 1.14

Shares used in per common share calculations:
Basic   26,712   26,712
Diluted   27,924   27,924

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

2

iRobot Corporation
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
(unaudited)

   Six Months Ended June 30, 2012

   iRobot   Evolution
Pro Forma
Adjustment

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Revenue
Product revenue   $199,502   $ 4,240   $ —   $ 203,742
Contract revenue   9,750   119   —   9,869

Total   209,252   4,359   —   213,611

Cost of Revenue
Product revenue   117,070   3,198   1,236(a)   121,504
Contract revenue   8,722   414   —   9,136

Total   125,792   3,612   1,236   130,640

Gross Margin   83,460   747   (1,236)   82,971

Operating Expense
Research & development   18,391   2,359   —   20,750
Selling & marketing   32,692   1,747   —   34,439
General & administrative   21,064   868   521(a)   22,453

Total   72,147   4,974   521   77,642

Operating income (loss)   11,313   (4,227)   (1,757)   5,329
Other income (expense), net   280   (2,435)   2,151(b,c)   (4)

Pre-tax income (loss)   11,593   (6,662)   394   5,325
Income tax expense (benefit)   3,565   —   (1,940)(d)   1,625

Net income (loss)   $ 8,028   $(6,662)  $ 2,334   $ 3,700

Net income per common share:
Basic   $ 0.29   $ 0.13
Diluted   $ 0.28   $ 0.13

Shares used in per common share calculations:
Basic   27,441   27,441
Diluted   28,259   28,259

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

3

iRobot Corporation
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

(unaudited, in thousands)

   June 30, 2012

   iRobot   Evolution
Pro Forma
Adjustment

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Assets

Cash and equivalents   $156,543   $ 2,995   $(74,886)(e)  $ 84,652
Short term investments   20,181   —   —   20,181
Accounts receivable, net   39,527   129   —   39,656
Unbilled revenues   2,073   —   —   2,073
Inventory   34,597   2,935   629(f)   38,161
Deferred tax assets   15,494   —   (1,734)(g)   13,760
Other current assets   8,270   360   —   8,630

Total current assets   276,685   6,419   (75,991)   207,113
Property, plant and equipment, net   26,940   424   —   27,364
Deferred tax assets   11,086   —   —   11,086
Goodwill   7,910   —   44,838(l)   52,748
Other intangible assets, net   2,282   —   27,300(h)   29,582
Other assets   8,500   204   —   8,704

Total assets   $333,403   $ 7,047   $ (3,853)  $ 336,597

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity

Accounts payable   $ 45,212   $ 1,897   $ —   $ 47,109
Accrued expenses   13,878   577   —   14,455
Accrued compensation   9,738   375   —   10,113
Payables to related party   —   60   —   60
Deferred revenue and customer advances   1,882   100   —   1,982
Current portion of bank loan   —   667   (667)(i)   —

Total current liabilities   70,710   3,676   (667)   73,719
Bank loan, less current portion   —   287   (287)(i)   —
Other liabilities   4,069   1,365   (1,180)(j)   4,254
Convertible preferred stock   —   36,407   (36,407)(k)   —
Stockholders’ equity   258,624   (34,688)   34,688(k)   258,624

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $333,403   $ 7,047   $ (3,853)  $ 336,597

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

4

iRobot Corporation
Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

1. Summary of Transaction

On October 1, 2012, iRobot Corporation (“the Company”) acquired Evolution Robotics, Inc. (“Evolution”) for $74.9 million in cash, inclusive of a
preliminary working capital adjustment. Pursuant to the Agreement and Plan of Merger, $8.9 million of the purchase price was placed into an escrow account to
settle certain claims for indemnification for breaches or inaccuracies in Evolution’s representations and warranties, covenants and agreements, and $250,000 of